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ENTRAL ADMINIBTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: (.JUWAHATI BEN(JH.
0.A. No. 186 nf 2005

DATE OF DE.CISIQN: 18.07.2005

Sri Parasam Subramianiam Srinivas - . -~ APPLICANT(S)

"Mr. A. Ahmed S ADVOCATE FOR THE

APPLICANT(S)
| - VERSUS -

U.0.L&Ors.  RESPONDENTS).

' Ms. U.Das, AddL.CGS.C. | * ADVOCATE FOR THE

RESPONDENT(S)

- THE HON’BLE MRJUS I'ICE G. SIVARA]AN VI(”F CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE MR. K.V, PRAH]ADAN ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporlers of loval papers may be allowed to see Lhe
' Judgment?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or 'not*"

3. Whether the:r Lordships wish to see the falr copy 0{ i’he
~ judgment?

A A
judgment dehvered by -Hon'ble Vsce-Cha:rman - {J ﬁ/)ﬂa/

4. Whether the judgment !S to be Circu_lab@d to th'e other Benvhes? :
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CENTRAT ADMINI STRATIVE TRIBUNAL: (‘3UWAHATI BENCH.
Original Apphcanon No. 186 of 2005
>Date of Order: This, ‘thé 19th day of July, 200‘3
THE HON ’BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARA}AN VICE CHAIRMAN
THE HON’BLE MR. K.V. PRA}EADAN ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER,

' Sri Parasam Subramaniam Srinivas

Son of late P.B. Subramaniam

Director In-Charge

Office of the Composite Regional Centre (CRC)

Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment

Government of India, PMRT Building

Gauhati Medical College Hospital Campus S '
Guwahati - 781 032. ... Applicant.

By Advacate Mr. A. Ahmed.

- Versus -

1. The Umm} of India
. Represented by the Secretary
to the Government of India
Ministry of Health
Government of India
New Delhi-1. -

2. The Union of India : ,
" Represented by the Secretary -
to the Government of India ,
Mmzstry of Social Justice and Empowerment
- Government of India

New Delhi - 1.

3.  The Joint Secretary (DD) and Chairperson
National Institutes of Rehabilitation Training
and Research - cum - National Institute of Swami
Vivekananda Rahabilitation Training and Research-
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
Government of India, “A” Wing Room No.610

- 6th Floor, Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi - 110 001.

4. The Director - :
All India Institute of Medlcal Sciences
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 29.

5.  The Director and Regional Director
Regional Rehabilitation Training Centre
District Rehabilitation Centre Scheme
Swami Vivekananda National Institute
of Rehabilitation Training and Research
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
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Government of India, Olatpur P.O. Bairoi Cutteck
PIN - 754 010, Orissa. .

6. The Director
Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Institute
for the Physically Handicapped,
Ministry of Social Justice and Empower ment
Government of India, 4 Vishnu Digamber Marg
New Dethi - 110 002.

- 7. The Project Director
' District Rehabilitation Centre (DRC) .
(Central Administrative and Coordination Unit)
4 Vishnu Digamber Marg, New Delhx -110002.
‘ Respondents

By Ms. U. Das, Addl. C.GS.C.
O RDER (ORAL)

L -

SIVARAJAN, [.(V.C)):

Heard Mr.A.Aﬁmed, learned counsel for the applicant and

Ms. U. Das, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondents.

2. The appli;:ant was appointed as Speech '_I’herapist at All
India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS in short), New Dethi under
the Ministry of Health, Government of India in the year 1871.
Subsequently. in January, 1985 he was selected for .t'he post of
Assis‘!:ant Professor in Speech Therapy and Audiology by the Ministry

- of Social Welfare (now re-designated as Ministry of Social Justice and
Em,poWefment); On 30.1.1985, the applicz;m't was directed to report
fér duty and to participate in the training ‘pmgram‘me. The AIIMS,
New Delhi bSr- communication dated 26.3.1985 épprqved the
deputation .of the applicant for a period of one year from the date of
his relieve from the institute. On 24.4.1086, the applicant was
~accordingly appointed as Assistant Professor b‘y the seventh |
respondent. It is stated that the seventh respondent informed the

fourth respondent that the Disirict Rehabilitation Centre Scheme

Tty



(DRC Scheme in shért) under the Ministry of Welfare is likely to be
continued and the applicant who was on deputation can seek for
absorption against the temporary post of Assistant Professor in
Speech Therapy and Audiology. On 8.10.1987, the fourth 'respandent.
conveyed the sanction for the permanent absorption of the applicant
in public interest' and on certain terfns and conditit;ns_. It is the-
grievance of the applicant that the seventh résimndent by
communication dated 21.12.198? informed the applicant that it is not
possible to absorb him in DRC Scheme and the abplicant was advised
to tender his technicé! resignation from his permanent parent
" organization. The applicant. accordingly submitted the resignation
which @as acc;apted by the fourth fequndent as per communicétion
dated 10.3.1988. The second respond‘ent vide communication dated
5.3.2003 (Annexure-H) had conveyed the approval of the competent
authority in the Ministry for absorbing the staffs .of RRTC Cuttack in
NIRTAR against the regular vacancies. It is the case of the applicant
that though he had, by communication dated 13.8.004, requested the
third responde'i;t for remittance of CPC éubscription, the same has not
bheen done,. The applicant, it is seen, has made a representation dated '
13.8.2004 (Annexure-I}) to the third respondent for protecﬁng his
inteljest: by continuing the subscription. In response to that ﬁhe third
| respondent has issued Athe communication dated 01/04.10.2004
{(Annexure-K) as follows:- |

"

With reference to his representation dated 13%
August’04 addressed to J.S.(DD) & Chairperson, EC
SVNIRTAR and copy endorsed to the undersigned,
Shri P.S.Srinivas, Ex-Asst.Prof. Speech & Audiology,
RRTC, Cuttack at present Director, I/C CRC,
Guwahati is informed that his initial deputation from

. AIIMS, New Delhi to RRTC Project, Cuttack through
DRC Scheme and after closure of RRTC, Cuttack
further deputation to CRC, Guwahati has been
ca‘rried out as pr the letter No.I-32/85-MSW/DRC



dated 31.3.2003 by Project Director, DRC with due
concurrence from administrative Ministry.

Therefore he is advised to liaise with DRC,
CACU, New Delhi and his parent organization
instead of forcmg SVNIRTAR to settle his past

service benefits.”
3. Mr. A, Ahr;xed, counsel for the applicant submit that the
resbondents are 'ﬁotrmking any action for abéorhing the épplicant
mspn:e of the fa('t that the competent authority in the Ministry had
conveyed the approval for absorbing the stai“fs of RRTC Cuttack in ‘
NIRTAR. Counsel submits that the preeent posil:ion is that the
applicant is nowhere Ms. U. Dac;, AddL.C.G.S.C. submits that thxs is a
matter for the applicant to pursue it before the competent authonty
since the third respo_ndent in Annexure-K qommumcatmn has c}early
stated that the applicant has to take up the matter with bRC,' CACU,
“New Delhi and his parent'organizaticin insbead of forcing SVNIRTAR

to settle his past service benefits

4. We have considered the rival ;;ubmissians. The'mai:erials
available on record are not sufficient to _aditidicat:e the issue for
granting any relief to the applicant. What we find is that the applicant
| had resigned from the parent departrr;eﬁt, aéme}y, AIIMS,-New Délhi
as early as in -1988; The department_iﬁ which t.hé applicant. w;as;
appointed on dve:putationv baéis, it appears, is not inclined to absor:b'
him and the Pro&ident Fund Contribution has been discontinued. If
the applicant is vconceme_d. with the situation, it is for the appiicaflt t:o,
take up the matter either with the parent department or with the
Ministry of Soc:al Justiée and' Empowerx;tent, Goverﬁment_of India,’ .
New Dethi by making proper and detailed representatibn before the
competent authority. If any such representation is filed, ceftainly-, the



‘stage itself. )

reasoned order The apphcant will ﬁl@ proper rapreqenration in that

'regard thhm a penod of one monrh from today and the Poncerned

~respondent will pass eppmpnate orders on the represen tation w:thm

three months thereafter. "

'cnmpebent authorttv wnli cnnSIder the case of the apphvant and paSs a

The Oi‘iiﬁnal Application is disposed of at the admission

o~

( K.V.PRAHLADAN )

BB .

| ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN

L i o ST e Yoy R i -

(G.SIVARAJAN )
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 The Union of India & Ors .. Respondents.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

GUWAHATI BENCH,GUWAHATIL

. ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. | £6 OF 2005

Sri P.S. Sirnivas

1971

1973

25/29.01.1985

30.01.1985

* 26.03.1985

24.04.1986

31.08.1987

09.10.1987

21.12.1987

... Applicant

Versus —

The Union of India & Ors. SRR . Respondents

LIST OF DATES AND EVENTS

The applicant was appointed as Speech Therapist at All India
Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi under the Ministry of
Health, Government of India.

The applicant’s service was regularized.

The applicant was selected for the post of Assistant Professor in
Speech Therapist and Audiology by the Ministry of Social

Welfare (Now re-designated as Ministry of Social Justice and

Empowerment.

The Ministry of Social Welfare requested the applicant to report

for duty and also to participate in training programme.

LY

Al India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi approved the
deputation of the applicant for" the period of one year from the
date of his relieve from the AIIMS, New Delhi.

The applicatit was appointed as Assistant Professor by the
respondent No. 7 under the Ministry of Social and Women
Welfare.

The Respondent No. 7 informed the Respondent No. 4 that the

Dastrict Rehabilitation Centre Scheme under the Ministry of -

Welfare likely to be continued and the applicant who is on
deputation seek absorption against temporary post of Assistant
Professor in Speech Therapy and Audiology and necessary
approval may be granted.

The Respondent No. 4 conveyed the sanction of the permanent

. absorption of the applicant in the District Rehabilitation Scheme

in the public interest on the certain terms and conditions.

The Respondent No. 7 informed the applicant that it is.not possible
to absorb him in DRC Scheme, however, the applicant was advised
to tender his technical resignation from his permanent in his parent
organisation.
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LA

. 10.03.1988

05.03.2003

13.08.2004

1/04.10.2004

13.01.2005

31.05.2005

The Respondent No. 4 accepted the resignation of the applicant
who has been permanently absorbed in the mimstry of Welf'ire
w. e. f. 24.04. 1986 '

The Respondent No. 2 coﬁveyed the approval of the competent
authority in the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment for

- absorbing the staffs of Regional Rehabilitation Training Centre

Cuttak.

The applicant requested for remittance of CPF subscnpuon to the
Respondent No. 3.

The Respondent No. 5 forwarded the representation of the

‘applicant by seeking advise from the Respondent No. 3 regarding

service condition of the applicant and other benefit entitled to him.

The Respondent No. 5 issued an Office memorandum advising the
applicant to correspondent with the Respondent No. 7 instead of
Respondent No. 5.

\
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India -
has issued appreciation letters to the applicant for his outstandmg
contnbutlon to this Ministry.

The Respondents have refunded back the CPF amount contributed
by the applicant without making any alternative arrangements for
his future financial security.

Hence finding no other alternative you applicant approaches this
Tribunal for seeking justice in this matter.
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Central Administrative Tribunal ‘ Ay\
' ) 5 AL 20 03 | 3
IN THE CENTRAL ADMBRSTRATIVE UNAL, 3 9.
. GUWAHA EN@H’@WA‘HA <’4_ é
(An Apphcatlon Under Section 19 of the Adrmmstra’uve Tnbunals Act1985) O
&
ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. [ $6 g6 OF 200 -

BETWEEN

Sri Parasam Subramaniam Srinivas, Son of
late’ P.B Subrainaniam, Darector in-Charge,
Office of the Composite Regional Centre
(CRC), Ministty of Social Justice and
bmpowennent Government of India, PMRI
Building, Gauhati Medical College Hospital
Campus, Guwahati — 781 032.-

...Applicant

- AND-

1. The Union of Indxa, represented by the
Qchetm'v to the Government of India,
M1mst1y of . Health, G'overnment of
India, New Dethi - 1. .

2. The Umon of India, represented by the
‘Secretary to the Government of India,
M1msuy of Social Justice and

~ Empowerment, Government of India,
New Delhi - 1.

3. The Joint Secretary DD) and
. Chairperson, National Institutes  of
Rehabilitation Training and Research
-<um- National Institute of Swami
Vivekananda Rehabilitation Training
and Research, Ministry of Social Justice
and Empowerment, Government of

, India, “A” Wing Room No. 610, 6®
Floor, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi — | [0
001. .

4. The Director, All India Institute of
* » Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New
Delhx 29.

5. The Director and Reglonal Director,
Reg10m1 Rehabilitation Training Centre,

Ao

/’@.

CA»,; AH?U@M) A)‘&‘\y:' |
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District Rehabilitation Centre Scheme,
Swami Vivekananda National Institute
of Rehabilitation Training and Research,
Ministry of Social Justice and
Empowerment, Government of India,
Olatpur P.O. Bairoi Cuttack, PIN - 754
010, Onssa. :

6. The Director, Pt. Deen Dayal
‘Upadhyaya Institute for the Physically
Handicapped, Ministry of Social Justice
and Empowerment, Govermnment of

India, 4 Vishnu Digamber Marg, New

" Delhi - 110 002.

7. The Project Director,
~ District Rehabulitation Centre (DRC)

* (Central Administrative and
Coordination Unit), 4 Vishnu Digamber
Marg, New Delhi - 110 002.

...Respondents

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION/PARTICULARS OF THE
ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS MADE:

This application is made for permaﬂent absorption of the applicant -
‘under the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of
_ India, as he is on deputation from Mxmstry of Heélth, Government of India
to the Ministry of Social Jusﬁce and Empowerment, Government of India
since 1985 to till date and also for regularization of hus service under the

Respondent No. 2 with effect from his date of joining, with all écrvice and
pensionary benefits entitled to a Central Government employee.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:
The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant
apphcatioh is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble ‘I'ribunal.

LIMITATION:

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. '

\
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FACTS OF THE CASE:
Facts of the case in brief are given below:

4.1) - That your humble Applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is
entitled to all nghts and privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of
India. Now he is aged about 55 years. T

4.2) That your Applicax;t begs to state that he was appointed Speech
Therapist in 1971 at All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi
under the Ministry of Health, Governmént .of India. His service was
regularized with effect from 1973. He was selected for the post of
Ass1stant Professor in Speech Therapist and Audiology by the Mimstry of

‘ So<:1a1 Welfare( Now re-designated as Ministry of Social Justice and

Empowerment), Government of India dated 25/29.01,1985. The Ministry
of Social and Women Welfare vide D. O. No. 15-6/84-HW.111 dated
30.01.1985 requested your applicant to report for duty and also to
participated in Training Programme which commenced from 1* March,
1985. The All India Institute of Medical Sciences vide its Memorandum
No. F.26-33/73-Estt.I dated 26" March, 1985 approved the deputation of
the applicant and for a penod of one year from the date of his relieve from
the All India Institute of Medical Science.

ANNEXURE - A is the photocopy of the selection

letter of Mr. Srinivas for the post of Assistant
- Professor in Speech Therapy and Audiology dated
25/29.01.1985.

ANNEXURE — B is the ‘photocopy of approval
letter of deputation to the Muinistry of Social and
Women Welfare of the applicant being No. F.26-
33/73-Estt.] dated 26™ March, 1985 issued by the
All India Institute of Medical Sciences.

4.3  That your applicant begs to state that the applicant was appointed
as Assistant Professor by the Respondent No. 7 vide its Order No. 1:
24/85-MSW/DRC dated 24.04.1986 in the Regional Rehabilitation
Training Centre, at Cuttak’ under the Ministry of Social and Womeﬁ
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Welfare. The applicant is allowed to draw the scale of Rs. 1100-50-1600/
W. e. £. from the date of hig Joining the post.

letter issued by the Respondent No. 6 vides its
Order No. 1-24/85-MSW/DRC dated 24.04.1986,

44 That your applicant begs 1o state that the respondent No. 7 vide his
letter No. 1-32/85-MSW/DRC dated.31.08.1987 informed the Respondent -

No. 4 that the District Rehabilitatiop Centre Scheme under the
Government of India, Ministry of Welfare is likely to be continued and
the applicant who is on deputa_tion as Assistant Professor, Speech
Therapy and Audiology at Regional Rehabilitation Training Centre,
Cuttak seek absorption  against  the temporary post of Assistant
Professor, Speech Therapy and Audiology. Approval may kindly be

Government of India.

ANNEXURE - D is the photocopy of the etter
dated 31.08.1987.

4.5.  That your applicant beg to state that Office of the Respondent No.4
vide their letter No. K.26-33/73-gistt | dated 9™ October, 1987 conveyed

the sanction of permanent absorption of the applicant in the district
Rehabilitation ‘Scherne n the public interest op the certain terms and

conditions.

ANNEXURE - E is the photocopy of the letter
vide No-b'.26-33f73-b;stt.] dated 09.10.19¥87

46 That your applicant begs to state that the Respondent No. 7 vide
| letter No. 1—32/85/MSW/DKQ-—3950 dated 21.12.1987 informed the

applicant that it is not possible to absorb the applicant in the DRC Scheme,
hqwever, the applicant was advised to tender his resignation from his

' permanent post in his parent organisation- which will be treated as -

technical resignation in terms of Rue 9 of the Central Civil Service

- Pension Rule. 'ihe.beneﬁts of his part service in his parent oxgam'sation |

ANNEXURE - C is the photocopy of appointment



AS

will accrue to him under Rule 9 of CCS (Pension) Rules as mentioned
above. In case the applicant is absorbed in the DRC Scheme after the
Go\(emment decision to convert DRC Scheme into a permanent
organisation otherwise, he will get the terminal benefits of his past service

- as also the service rendered m DRC Scheme, in case the Govermnment’s

DRC Scheme and the applicant’s interest wij tully safeguarded within the
parameters of the Rules enumerated above and other enabling Rules, in
case the applicant choose tender resignation as advised above.

ANNEXURE - F is the photocppy of the letter

No. 1-32/85/M$ W/DRC-3Y50 dated 21 12.1987.

4% The applicant begs to state that the Office of the Respondent No, 4
‘vide their Memorandum No. F.26-33/73-kstt | dated 10.03.198% stated

that the resignation of the applicant who has been permanently absorbed
as Assistant Professor of Speech Therapy and Audiology at District

Rehabilitation Centre Scheme, Ministry of Welfare with effect from:
24.04.1986- has been accepted by the Director with effect from

24.04.1986. He was relieved on his duty on 23.04.1985 (AN)) to Join
Munistry of Social and Women Welfare on putation for a period of one

year.

ANNEXURE - G is ‘the photocopy of the
I —— .
Memorandum  No, F.26-33/73-Estt1  dated
10.03.1988,

4..‘8 That Yyour applicant begs to stéte that the Office of the Respondent
No. 2 vide their No. . No. 13-18/2002-N1.1 dated 5% March, 2003
convey the approval of competent  authority 1n the Ministry of Social
Justice and Emi)owennent for absorbing the staffs of Regionai

Rehabilitation Iraming Centre Cuttak in National Institute of Training

and Research against vacancies. It is to be stated that at the relevant time
the applicant was working at Regional Rehabilitation Training Centre,

- Cuttak.

ANNEXURE - H is the photocopy of the letter No,
F. No. 13-18/2002-NL-I dated 5% March, 2003,

[} - : i
.



4.q That your applicant begs to state that he was a permanent
employee of All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi and he
was entitled for all the pensionary benefits including G.P.F., DCRG
benefits  which is entitled for a Central Government employee. After the
deputation to District Rehabilitation Centre Scheme, your applicant has
contributed CPF Scheme for lasf 15 vears till December 2003 but it was

. dlsoontmued since December} 2003 and the Office of the Respondent No.

6 has stopped receiving of CPF contribution of the applicant stating that
CPF is applicable only to Direct Recruits. The applicant vide his letter
Ref. No. CRC/Ghy/Estt./07/1000-1/268 dated 13t August, 2004 requested
the remittance the CPF subscription to the Respondent No. 3. The
respondent No. 5 vide his Ref AD6BO1(A) dated 01/04.10.2004
forwarded the representation of the applicant by seeking advise from the
Respondent No. 3 regarding service conditions of the applicant and other
benefits entitled to him. On the same date Le., 01/04.10.2004 the
Respondent No. 5 issued an Office Memorandum advising the applicant

to correspondence with the Respondent No. 7 instead of Respondent No.

5. After that the contribution of CPF amount of the applicant Rs.
1,87,074/- has been refund back by the Respondent No. 7 vide Demand
Draft dated 31.05.2005. 'The Respondents have also not made any

alternative arrangement i.e., regarding contribution of any amount by the

~ applicant to GPF. As such finding no other alternative your applicant has

compelled to approach this Hon’ble Iribunal for seekmg justice in the
matter.
ANNEXURE - I_is the photocopy ‘of Ref. No.
CRC/Ghy/Estt./07/1000-1/268 dated  13% August,
2004.

ANNEXURE - J is the photocopy of the Ref.
AD6BUI(A) dated 01/04.10.2004.

ANNEXURE — K is the photocopy of the Office

Memorandum  issued by the Respondent No. 5.

ANNEXURE - L is the photocopy of the
Demand Draft dated 31.05.2005,

4.96  That your applicant begs to state that he has rendered his valuable

service for last 20 years but he was not even given any financial
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ANNEXURES ~ M. N & O arc the photocopies

* ofthe such appreciation letters,
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4.12  That your applicant begs to state that as per advise of the
Respondent No. 6 the applicant has resigned on technical ground from his
parent department i.e., the All India Institute of Medical Sciences. The
respondent No. 6 has also assured that his interest will be fully
sateguarded within the parameters of Rules In case  the applicant
preferred to tender technical resignation. The applicant has rendered his
technical resignation to his parent department i.e., AIIMS and the parent
department have accepted his technical resignation. But tifi today the
respondents, particularly the Respondents No. 3 and 6 have not taken any .
steps or decision regatdjng permanent absoxptioh of the applicant under
the Ministry bocxal Justice and Empowerment, (Government of lndla As

such, findings no other alternative vour applicant is compelled to aooroach "
this Hon’ble Tribunal for seeking justice in this matter: ’

413  The applicant submits that the respondents have acted with a
malafide intention only to deprive the applicant from his legitimate right.

4.1, That your applicant submits that actions of the respondents are

highly illegal, improper and whimsical and also against the fair play of
administrative justice.

4.14 That your applicant submits that the respondents violate the
fundamental rights of the applicant as well as violate the Principles of
Natural Justice. '

4.15  That this application is filed bonafide and for the interest of justice.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

5.1 For that, due to the above reasons narrated in detail the action of
the Respondents is in prima’ facie 1Ilegal malahde arbitrary and without

- -jurisdiction.

52 For that, the Respondents have particularly the Respondent No. &

~ has advised  applicant to tender technical resignation from his parent

department and assured that his interest will be fully safeguarded within



patameter of Rules in case the applicant preferred ‘technical resignation
from his parent department.
53  For that the Respondents, particularl}} the Respondent No. 6

- without any application of mind has discontinued the contribution of the °

CPF of the applicant and aiso retund back it without any other alternatlve

provisions for future secuntv of the applicant and his fanulv .

54  For that being modal employer Central Govemnment cannot

discriminated the case. of the applicant regarding his absorption in the
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment after working for last' 20
years under the said Ministry.

55.  For that the Respondents cannot arbitrarily and whimsically stop
the contribution of the applicant in CPF without making any alternative

arrangements of his future security and his service.

56  For that the Respondents have violated the Arucles 14,16 & 21 of

the Lonsutunon of India.

577  For that, the action of ihe respondents is arbitrary, malafide and

discriminatory with an ill motive.

5.8.  For that, in any view of the matter the action of the respondents are

+ 0ol sustainable in the eye of law as well as fact,

The applicant craves leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal advance

further grounds the time of heaﬁng of this instant application.
DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

" That there is no other altemative and efficacious and rexﬂedy

- available to the applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of this

Hon’ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Admlmstm’ave Tribunal Act,
1985

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY
OTHER COURT:

That the applicant further declares that he has not filed any

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of the
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instant application before any other court, authority, nor any such
application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of them.

- RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the applicant most )
respecttully prayed that Your Lordship may be pleased to admut this

application, call for the recotds of the case, issue notices to the
Respondents as to why the relief and relieves sought for the applicant may
not be granted and after hearing the parties mav be pleased to dxrect the

Resnondents to give the followmg reheves

8.1  The Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the Respondents to

~ absorb the applicant in the department under Ministry of Social Justice

and Empowerment.

8.2+ The Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to directed the Respondents

to continue CPK and/or GPF contribution and also ail other pensionary

" and service benefits which is entitled for Central Government

employees.

83  To Pass any other relief or relieves to which the applicant may be
entitled and as may be deem fit and proper by the Hon’ble ‘Iribusal.

84 To pay the cost of the application.

. : : N '
. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

9.1  The Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the Respondents to

- continue the contribution of the applicant to CPK /GPF till final disposal

of this Original Application.

92 To pass such order or orders as Your Lordships may deem fit
and proper

Application is filed through Advocate,



11.  Particulars of LP.O.:

+ [.P.O. No.
Date of Issue
Issued from
Payable at

12 LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
As stated above.

1

t
@WM\.’ .
Verification

sessese
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VERIFICATION

L, Sri Parasam Subramaniam Srinivas, aged about 55 years, Son of late
PB Subramaniam, Director In-Charge, Office of the Composite Regional
Centre (CRC), Ministry of Social Justice and Empowermient, Govc:mment of

India, PMRT Buildiné, Gauhati Medical College Hospital Campus, Guwahati “

~ 781 032, do hereby solemnly verify that the Statements made in paragraph
Nos. q'\/qnlo/fc"i ‘ — '

nos./, 5 743 Ghhe Al are being matters of record are true
to my information derived therefrom which I believe to be true and those
made in paragraph - are true to my legal advice and the
rests are my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal. T have not
suppressed any material facts.

And I sign this verification on his the /¢ day of July, 2005 at
Guwahati. '

are true tp my knowledge, those made in paragraph
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NN No. 1-24/85-MSW/DRC
o ‘ ' GOVERMENT OF INDIA ) _ | ;
B DISTRICT AEMABILIT'TION CEMT™ S S g
CENTRAL COQADIN LIOH & ADMINISTRATIVF UMIT N o
TUE IMSTITGLE FOA THZ PHYSICALLY: HAIDI(APPL . -

v 4, Vishnu Digamber Marg !
- Now Dclh1~110002.‘('ﬂ‘ : o !

N ’ i ) L S V} '(:
¥ . Dated: 24.4,1936 - TSR S

S mm wwes e e

TR g, bnrx/amf/ /75 \wq/‘thc eV , sppointed | T
. to the post of Assm»&ani’?‘bfessor Under, the.ﬁegional o ’

Rehabilitation Iraining!Centre, ( s flodc e
under the-District” Rehabilitation Ceh%re Scheme,. i& . . !
allowed to draw the scale of Rs. 4100-50-1600 w.o. £ - '

- the date that he/she has. ﬂ01nod the pést. His/Her" L

" paywnay be accordingly fixed im the scale of Ts, 1100~" RS T
50-1600 ¢ usual allowances as. admissible thereon. . coe

R He/she will not be cligible "to avail of any. deputatnon ‘

allowance but may reualn his/hezs-~lien with parenL v o .', -
depPEtmcnt , , S v .

2. '" In, case they want to.draw the scalc, as indi- ' A
cated above, the incumbents concerned should formally
opt for. the scale. . A copy of the option letter be
sent to the undor51gned for purnoses of record by

15.5.1986, {z{ IR o

S .N.MENON
PROJZCT DINECTOR, DRC

e

'G»-‘—""'

.,

TV Toi- i Heglona} Director RRTC, Bombay/Madras/Cuttack/
2 o Lucknow, respectively. It may be noted that .
e L in thease of Doctors appointed as Assi. Prof . .|
o ' #n Physical Medicine" &. RchabLlltatlon thn : 1
‘ “applicable scale will be . 1100-1800. - '

2. The Administrative Officer, IPH, New Delhi.
.+ 3+ The Accounts Officer, IPH, New Delhi.
*" . 4. Porsonal filc. :

5., Office Order filec
i 9 Guogpd flle.

2
¢ w55 .P3‘( R 1 . : . S .N.MENON
o kﬂﬂfyi ot . \ , - PROJLCT DIRECTOR, DRC
7\0)/5 - Q, 0 W '
0 v { j%?g@‘ Xy o
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- .OFFICE 'OF THE-PROJECT.DIRECTOR -~ R
;. DISTRICT REHABILITATAON CENIRE - ,
(cammx. ADMINISTRATIVE & COCRDINAT ION UNrr)

1 £ ' 1
,00."" i ';’ . S
T 3 Hn D&vamber Marg,,
3 N f s ‘ T A ‘ - v. .‘ Dy -
Frad i \ 1] i “\ o - samevurinde: ‘
N i o ] ' l' -,,'.., .li,._
. pel , Dawd ; 31 3.1987
o ' : ‘, e !
To “ L B .
Director,
7 ALY India In@titute of Medical Seiene@a, Ll
;Lnk A}S “Ansari;sNagar, . SR NI IR *‘f%“5‘”'~
SIS 'vuxNew Delhi“-rZQ. S T ?'ﬂ'qvl, S
f;.t‘«' i d'»f@’ ':\.’D'Jwt 4 T ARV S B f, whia vy :"':‘:5 ISR AETAC AL SN RN [

o '_'V__; SUbSn ‘Request fox- abaorption ‘of . $hri P.S. Sriniwaa .
o : aa*Asstt.Pxofessoreundax‘BRTCM«Quttackq und@z

‘ / Diatrict Rahabil&tation Centre“a‘“@)
- ) K Wy ‘ i 1)... / ! -
“4;w~'~mx;%fw>: CaL . (a0 mmﬂ'
- . TR s ""'. PERNTRYN AR i PR A mfu.'-.': Lo
T o thh roferanoe 40’ your M@morandum No.g-ggnfgz
T3-Batt .1 dated 27th’ ul Xy 198 exrdin absoxption . of
ol RN 033 33 @hab tation.Centre-

; oy : ‘ SLEAC
.. Sehaeme . “wouldwlikertc”atate that the’ ‘TRC projact has
/yhaongﬁbteup by the:Government' of India;’ Ministry of
Weolfare, in tha’year-1983.. This scheme has been. '
sancuonad mu.l;.g_?% and. s likely to-ba contmﬁed. ..
oo Shri P, S.Sriniw&aa Speach Pathologistfin the
All; Ind&a Anstitute of Medidal Sciences,iwho/is. -
.d@putation A8: Asaiatan% Professor, Speech Iharapxﬂ
Audiology in‘RRTC. Cuttack: seeks”absorption againgt

this: Jbemporary’‘post of Assiatant onf@ssox Sp@@ch
'_l_'hgxanv aqd Audiolocv’ o

e gproval may kindly bsﬂaccordad for’ abacxption
i ,ofaShri“ S:Sriniwas”as"Assistant Professor Spaeach .
e’ 7L, Therapy - and . Auddology ' in RRIC, Guttack,. undex the
T Ministry of Welfax@e Govmrnm@nt‘pf India,

A

‘i“.-'v, K Yours fnithfullyp,

(Ranuswxn Q&/? s
. PRQJHCT DLaBCI
tox ,
1. Erof S.K, Kacker..Head, Deptt. of E N.T.

B 'Dr.G.R.Ramdas, Regional Director, RBTC Cuttack '
0?%51{*3. Shrl P.S.Sxiniwas, - e ay_|4;
: 4, Paraonal File. : .

&é&ﬁ ‘;;>y ;NK "' ‘ “ :' "‘v e
A
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- N ST : Ansariggagar, New Delhingﬂ
NlQQFo 25;'33/ %3’ Eﬂtttl o ' D&t@d G _ -
Aainat = 90071987

To

Tha Profect Dirfactorg o
i atriet Rehabiiitation © antm, L
(Central- -hdninlstrative & : .
Goordinatlon Unit)

- A&, vmlmu,vbigamgax Margg,

m«meat for absorption of shrl PeSe Sriniwag as
Asslatant. Professor under RRTC, Cuttack, under
Bf:.striot R@hamu’mtmn Centre Schanos

t?;y

mam@¢ *“w“%“

Subjod{fs-

Madam,

o 1oan di.wctad to. r@for to yom:' Lattor Mo, 1-532/'&5«7-2&51;;/" o g |
DRC» 2357 dated’ 3188, Avgugt, 1987 onuthe subjoct alted abova ;;
}

S sdhwav the. ddnctloniof; the plrector. toi the pernenent

apsorption 0f /Ghrt (Ps3, Brinives, Bepeoch Pathologist of this
'Inaﬁmte&*aé;, A%&iat&mt prafegeor ofifpeech Tapzapy’ end, AUGLOLOBY o
T public mmmat '

.. Adnthe, Eﬁ.e&rﬁ-cﬁ aah&wlitaﬂon ‘Gontre: gehomeiin’ t
Com the i‘o}zj.?“% tca s"_ ama can@i ons;., oA e

1.) ‘mé pamamnt abﬂarption ahall havo effaot i‘rom
;fomnoon of. ?&ﬁx Apx'll, 1986, "

41) Any ﬂu’.’%m‘\ llhﬁmli's'aﬁ.on of gansion/c}mmw RuLes

Tl :_fdeaiaiaa upon by: ﬂmw oL X oMe8 1n rogpoct of officers
o Ahly. Inﬁutut@»af%r the’ ‘permanent absorption of .
shiis PoBe  Sriniwas. An'the ‘pigtrick Rehabilltatlon

‘Oant'.x*e &'cmme woul.d nog lw @xtm&ga to him., R ,

IRl 1.1‘1) It shri Polle srinima reaigmr. froa ﬂw Digtrict
nehabim.taum“gmtm gcheme. hia. maiggmticm for
“‘-f“pux‘po ao.-0f:thaga’ ox‘ﬁﬁm w1l he troatdd an reslguation
~Prom’ &»I»IQM.Sa 'gaTvloas; @ntailﬁ.ns’ff mfe&.mr@ of
eariier. service under: thia Inatituta mé logs of -
POnSLONATY! bana{fi.ts (hc:lua,ingg g ratud ty) under these
o ‘Q?d@?ﬂq S :‘\ sl .

R A LU N A TR Y Y LSRR T

xburs althfully,

S - o \M,)/ |
i SR ADALNISTRATIVE amcm;

/51,.} fm,? So SMniwm ' *\ ;
| o nin e, nf AnRoeh Theranys M W
o At b g, Ny .
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE & CO- ORDINA roN UI\HT

No. 1-37/8 5- MS\V/DR(‘ - Qﬂ

(S nt)R'ENU SAM N, mm& IhS - : ~ "
PIOJrCT COORDIN/\IOR ' 2121987

jh,b\.,\ r‘“tka '

” T

g Plc.ase rcfcr 10 your letter datcd 5.8.1987 regarding absoé}:-
: .txon m thc DRC %hc n? - C :

i %,TIA' ,"D:I?C 1‘3 having the statyus of only @ "leot Pro;cct'“.
hcncc*'u 15 not posublc to absorb you. ' Howcver, you, are advised.: .
“tender lCSlgnahon from your per manant post- in’ your parent
on&,amsatmn, which will be regarded & a “technical resignation”
AN terms of rule (9 of the Ccntral Civil Service Pension Ruyles.
The - bcncfxt .of your Past service in your parent organisation will
accrue to you under“rule 9 of the C. C.S. pemion rule B entioned ,
abovc‘ ini 1Cdie you are absorbed in the DRC Sche rm after the : .
_Covcrn :wnt'" deeision 10 convert PDRC Sche me into a perrmonent -
nmmllon, olhmwt.,c, you *will pet ithe ter nina) benefits of
yout [)ﬂ‘;h“)(“lVlCC‘ a5 also  he service rcndm(‘d in DRC Schie e,

} S ln c.u‘c‘ 1ho‘ ('ovcm u{:n(" - dccmon is to disband he organi:-.' aljor‘i.
o ) 2 ,. (2 s, . ’ .
) 'I’ b am. do'sucd o mIorm with  regret that, at prcscnt it -

IS not. posmble to;cons:dc your request - for dbsorpuon in DRC
" Sche me and “that™ ‘yolir mtevcst"'wnl!Abc (ully s n((‘guarclcd within
o Ahe pamunir:r of “the " rules chuiterated above and otiier crml)lm;’

. ru#u,‘ in | cmc you chosc to tender resignation as advised above,
S ‘:. : ‘;, . 5 ,_: _ Yours sincerely,
A—'/"g)'fw \_.s..'__
) . ‘) .
S “H.
(Renu Sahmi Dy ar)
Y NI " . Rl o . . : ’ '
?) ' chn 2,8, bzlmv.x ' . ;
v cé < N\sstt, Pro[cmor o
.ch‘ -J/& D RR’EC;CUTI'ACK

" S ey b ST
e e e e o r—— st e,

District Rohablhtat:on Contre S(.hcme, Mmlstry of Welfare, Covt. of ln(lm‘
C/ol P H.. 1. Vishnu Dlgambcr Maryg, qu Delhi-110 002, Tel. Nos, 13312412

-~

312408, MGy,
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N 13-18/2002-N1-1
o *y Government qf [ndia | . |
"f""i\'UUl‘Str\r of Social Justice & meowennc nt ‘ \
\\ \
w7 .';':\‘;$y\,"é;¢ : Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi
S \«\\\m | Dated: 5th Vorch, 2003 =
S , v , . v » i,
, :'
o .
' Dixutor(Offg.) o -;i.'-'- .. }
NIRTAR, R
Olatpur, P.0. Bairoi S
Cuttack -~ '/IM 010 ;
ORISSA A : i
s K ' " ‘ .
.2.\ C ('utt'u K staffs in NIRTAR

Subject: X)Lplownuu of
wmnst reoulax vacapcies.

2X,] ﬂ'( N

Sir.
0. AD 6A 01 dated 4 Octobu‘ 2002

[ am dueuted o 1cier 0 VOUI' Jetter D
ority

vey the ajplowal of competent auth

uonud above and to con
C Cuttack n NIRT AR amms

on the subject men

m the Mmlsm for absoxbmw mc staffs of R
he absoxbed :,taff may be protected as pef rules.

regular \acanucs The pav of t
Leicased tO

“Pensionary & Gratum bmcms mav be considered if pro-rata benetits :3

NIRTAR from DRC*(CAC U I\lew Delhi.
A Y Yours faithfully,

s

T S

(D i Bll.—\l)
Lnder Seerctary to the Govt. of India

LA 4
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Ref. No. CRC/Ghy/Est/07/1000-1/ [, & dated 13™ August 2004
To,
— .~»T!zc~,"eintvSf:crciary‘(DD)" .
& Chairperson, SVNIRTAR .
Ministry of Social Justice & Empower’mcnt,
Govt. of India, “A”. /ing, Room No, 610
6! Floor, Shastri Bhawan, - o
New Delhi 110 001

Sub : Remittance of C.P.F. SUbscript_i,onl in respect of Shri P.S Srinivas, Director I/C ,
' 'CRC, Guwahatj -
" (Through Director, SVNIRTAR)

Respected Madam, C e : ‘, ',

e e e e SR 3 I L T

In inviting a reference o our letter No. CRC/Ghy/Est(./07/1000-1/861 dateq 29" March

12004, this is to draw your kind attention on the subject and to request you to protect my interest,

by twniinuing the subscription, till the cessation of deputation or absorption,

It may be meptioned e thathmt. Renu Sahini Dhar, 1AS, the then Project Director

;DRC Scheme had aésitfed m“% to safeguard my past service within the parameters of rule vide
letter No. 1-32/85-MSW-3950 dated 21" December 1987, H

a favourable and carf y decision (o salcguard my basic interest,

With regards,
o Yoursfa/i‘ ‘
DA < =
' (P’S.Srinivas)
//// /o ! D7 77 /)YCI/'C/AW , Director I/C
olly- Divecter P
SR T AR, olatpun - . “5"’ |
pos Qal sl (?\@fv
pas ,

pid! Cuttoek- 789 00

v RIS

ence it is earnestly requested to take
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/ oereyy, AT, Ay, Rrem-aew (affyan) Rer-754 010 N
SWAMI VIVFKANAND NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF REHABIL lIAH()N “}\:}. i

| .G TRAINING AND RESEARCH | e

(Minis lry of Socwl Justice & Empowormom Govarnmant of India)
OLATPUR, P.O. BAIHOI DIST. . CUT’TACK(ORISSA)PIN 754 010

Email : mrtar@orinic ln fi " Webslte : http//www nirtar.nic.in
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Ref: AD 6B 01(A)
Dated 01.10.2004

f’L'

SVNI U/\R \/IOSI&I . ' e ' .
(J()Vl of Indm Room No 611 A’ sng L . :
6" Floor, Sl\asm Bhawan, Ncw Dclhx l ' ’

//»(I .

Madam.

e o
1§'<

Enclosed plcnsc {md hcmwn h ucplc.scnmuon of Shri P.S, Snmvxa Dncum CCRC-
Guwahati for scll’ cxplanalolv R

Shri P.S. Snmvas come on iltpdlahon 10 DRC Schcmc vndc Order No. [ 5-6/84-1TW.[1]
Dated 29.1.1985 from AIIMS, New. Delhi and was posted as AssLProf(Speech & Heanng) o -
RRTC, Cuttack under the, LOI]llOI and gujdance of Director, SVNIRTAR. The RRTC. Cullack
project was closed w.¢.f, 31.3. 7003 Shri Srinivas was p()slcd as Acting Direclor of CRC,
Guwahati vide Order No.1-32/85- MOW/DRC dated 31.3.2003 of DRC. CACU. New Delhi.
So far the terms and conditions ofhls deputation to CRC has not been received at this end.
Further th service condmons ot"(_R(‘ employees have also not been finalised vel.

ot fae

The Ministry is lhcncfonc lcqucslcd to kindly advxsc in the matter so as o |q__ula(L his
CPEF/Leave dues/LTC ete. as the s same has not been aceepted by DRC CACU. New Delhi vide
their Tetter No.i-32/85- MS\V/DI\C «Imc.d 07.5. 2004 (u)py enclosed Im reference),

Chanking you. | T P : o
YouQ\l'uillll"ully.
| , | o
S A _ (Dr.3.MPradhun)
EnckAs above I A B A A i

| Offg.Dircctor -

CYrre o LT
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aﬁm'gv oY, 3, a1, Rrem-wew (M) ReT-754 010 1\
bWAMlNlVF}KANAND NA’l lONAL INSTITUTE OF RhHABll HA'l l()N ,« SN M he
- “TRAINING AND RESEARCH - "w:;..,;,z b
(Mmlslry of Socval Jushce & Empowerment, Government of India) i wimad fufr
OLATPUR PO BA!ROI DIST. - CUTTACK(ORISSA) PIN-754 010 -
, Emalil : nlrmr@orl nic in chslte hitp://www.nirtar, mc: in _
Offica of CRCIGHY... - o  Rel AD OB OI(AY
Diary NaL 9.?f ) i ; Dated ()w-).’)_()()/l
Data of Recsi ! \&[\olovor FICE ME MORANDUM 5
Intipl ut{rcw A .._-..'.‘f'

With xcfucn;cc to hns IL])ICS(.nldlIOn dated 13” August’04 add:cssui o LS. (I)l)) &
Chairperson, 1EC SYNIR'T /\R aind copy endorsed to the undersigned, Shri P.S. Srinivas | Lix-
AssL.Prof. Speech & /\udlolog,y, RRTC, Cuttack at present Dircctor, 1/C CRC, Guwaliti is
informed that his initial deputation from AIIMS, New Delhi to RRTC Projeet, Cuttack through

'\‘_,’\' = PRCSchiviue and after closure of RRTC,Cutt: ack further deputation o CRC, Guwahali has been
E? carricd out as pr lhe letter Nol 32/85-MSW/DRC dated 31.3.2003 by l’no;cc.t DlrLLl()l l)R( with
{ - duc concurrence ﬁom admmxstxahvc Mmlslly

E lhuclmc hc is adwscd 10 Imm, with DRC,CACU, New Dcllu and his parent

organization mstcad_of forcmg SVNIRTAR to settle his past service _bcnc/[y

Yu\.\s fai (h’l.’ul ly.

e : _ (l)x B.M Pradhan)

“Oft ivector

Shri P.S. Srinivas; " -~ _
Director, I/C, CRC" AR
PMRT Building, - ’

Guwahati Medical Collcg,c Hoqpml C'lmpuq
(xuwahall 781 032. o
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ANNMR& -V

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
O TUYAND EMPOWERMENT

—-CHIEF commissiongn—.. GOVT. OF INoin
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES o )
. C Diss 1 293 . o
No.12-12/CCD/2004 / [ SO Disry e 2 - January 13, 2005
' | ' Datawt Doy ;aj/fﬂ:‘ T
‘ | ‘ k' -" G ﬂz ..... “ea
Dear Shri Srinivas, Intial of Cicon.... (» R

-

'

I hope and p-?ey thaf:‘f&ofj"%re well and did not have any problem afler

reaching Guwahalj, - Please '-dg get yourself checked up thoroughly regarding

your problem so that.in futur. you

success in Manipur, i
Your efforts in the
both the occasions are commendable indeed.

We |
convey our all the

Shri P.S. Srinivig! 7
Director, ‘ '
Composite Regional Centre,
PMRT Building, T
Guwahati Medical College & Hospital,

o/ Guwahati ~781-032 .. :

PN 5
m)w .

SAROJINI HOUSE, 6, BHAGWAN DA
~ TELEFAX : 23386006 Websitg

Al e members of your tea
making both the events at Manipq(_a’mply rewarding fo

get'tin'g: the teams mobilised and ehsuring‘attendande at

ook forward to ‘your: 'c:ontinued’“su‘ppqrt in future activities. Please ~<
gratitude .to ' ;

Yours sincer'?y,’j ’
A\/\/\/\A b .

> ROAD, NE DELHI-110001 PH,
‘,,:efvzwww.c}vgéﬁﬁ='-:Uilitic‘;s:nie»in E=mail

(Dr. Uma Tuli)

01 1-23386054. 23386154
L eepd @ KUB,Kig.in
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Ref: DR 1A 108
Mr P8, Srinjvags, : Date: 28,03.2008
Diwmor-m'éhirge;\?_ = |
C.R.C, for Persons with Dluablhtlea.

. A pMH'!‘ Rnlidlno

(:'u’ﬂ‘mbm& Medleal Collége Hospita: Campus,
Guwahngl - 781 032 ASSAM T

X""( "}

Sulr Lmtor Qﬂ' wareclatlola

u* i

Blr,

Enelosed pluaso ﬂnd "Leiter of uppreclutlan” which may ple K0
bo cjreulated to ypur ataﬂ‘ for their suppart for conducting the Sti(
Programme a “blg success” at Gangtok, Sikkim and Quwahati duiing
the perlad froni 15“‘ o %Q‘hﬂ{y{amh 200s."

Thankmg you. -

’, Bk »i [GERTE .

Y(Dr. 5. K. Iiasj

st ot i

~Deputy Direstor (Tech)

Enel: As above

e U
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SWAMI VIVEKANAND NATIONAL INSTITUTE OP
NEHAB“ ITATION TRAINING AND RE SEARCH.

(M|N|51|W or ﬂ()LlAl JU‘ITI(‘E & FMI’OW[‘HMCN"! GOVERNMENT OF HHUIA)

dn 7gaaic by,

g b oo

Drs K. Lus. o
Depuiy Dicector (Tech.)

Ref No. DR 1A 108

o Dt 28.3.2008
Dear Mr. Srinivas,

. o I was really, very ha \p) “and \mpresacd by your wonderful

“arrdngcnient madeé by you and your Loneaguei during the Seminar days
_at Gangtok, Stkklm and Luwa‘\atx from 15" Mar t0 20" March 20053

| | am vcxy ‘much lhdnkh for your hospuahty and your
u)llcxu_.,ueq support in makmg these programimcs a great success: This
is just 10 say a wmpetcnt leaderstin in you and affection to
SVNIRTAR people. Dr. Piarthan and my.e!f already {inalized for the
coming year two more placcs in North Eastern State to conduet such
type of CME, one:-will be at Aizwal, Mizoram and other you have to
sclect, Thig will be printed | 'n ou Trainina Calendar-this year. Please

decide and lqK/Jﬂcarly\b{fforc nrmtmg of (mmng calei dar, .

“Success of CRC is oeu .usc of yuur best decision, rac guidance .

to & very good hard vVorkmL, t¢am behind you. [ wish you nd all your
team best of suceess in futw ¢ llfe

With warm rcgards,

T T o -' Yom;s‘g.;gu;;v, .
| M v | s | (l)r SK Bes) o
.ﬂ.// , - Mr. P.S, Srinivas, . S o
Director- inuChnrg,e, C
C.R.C. for Persons with Dnsabllmes.
At PMRT Bmldmg, .
Guwahati Medical College Hospltal Cumpus,

Guwahati — 781 032 ASSAM
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